

2d Civil No. B163333

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FIVE

VERONICA OLIVEROS, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Honorable Josh Fredricks, Judge  
Superior Court Case No. TC013770

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Martin Stein (SBN 38900)  
Alison M. Turner (SBN 116210)  
Dana Gardner Adelstein (SBN 158725)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697  
(310) 859-7811/Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Appellant COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	3
A.    Underlying Facts.	3
B.    Plaintiffs File The Present Action.	3
C.    The County Retains Attorney George Peterson To Represent It.	5
D.    Trial Setting And Prior Continuances.	6
E.    The County's Need For An Additional Continuance.	6
F.    The Trial Court Denies The County's Request For A Brief Continuance.	8
G.    The Court of Appeal Denies The County's Writ Petition.	9
H.    Judge Fredricks Orders The Case To Trial Without The County Present.	9
I.    The Trial Court Directs A Verdict Against The County.	10
J.    The Trial Court Denies The County's Motion For A New Trial and Motion To Vacate The Judgment.	11
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13

LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FORCING THE COUNTY TO TRIAL WITHOUT COUNSEL.	13
A. The Trial Court Failed To Strike A Balance Between Judicial Efficiency And The County's Right To A Fair Hearing.	13
B. It Was Reversible Error To Excuse The County's Attorney After Denying A Continuance.	19
C. By Ordering The County To Trial Without Counsel, The Trial Court Improperly Sanctioned The County For Its Attorney's Conduct.	20
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE COUNTY'S MOTION FOR RELIEF UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 473.	24
A. The County Was Entitled To Relief Under The Mandatory Provision Of Section 473.	24
1. The mandatory provision of Code of Civil Procedure section 473(b) applies because the judgment in the present case is the "procedural equivalent" of a default judgment.	26
2. The judgment should be vacated because it resulted from the mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or neglect of attorney George Peterson.	29
a. Undisputed evidence establishes that the \$12.5 million judgment against the County resulted from its attorney's "mistake, inadvertence, surprise or neglect."	31

b.	The trial court's conclusion that Mr. Peterson made a "strategic or tactical decision" not to appear at trial has no basis in fact or reason.	32
c.	The trial court's belief that the County "sort of acquiesced" to Mr. Peterson's conduct has no basis in fact or reason.	35
B.	The County Was At Least Entitled To Relief Under The Discretionary Provision Of Section 473.	37
1.	The judgment entered against the County resulted from its attorney's excusable conduct.	37
2.	The County was diligent in seeking relief.	39
3.	There was no prejudice to plaintiffs.	40
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
Au-Yang v. Barton (1999) 21 Cal.4th 958	26, 29
Avila v. Chua (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 860	27, 28, 30
Bahl v. Bank of America (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 389	22
Benedict v. Danner Press (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 923	30
Castellanos v. K-Mart Store (Fla. App. 1994) 632 So.2d 1057	19
Elston v. City of Turlock (1985) 38 Cal.3d 227	37-39
English v. IKON Business Solutions, Inc. (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 130	27-29
Estate of Meeker (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1099	14
Finch v. Wallberg Dredging Co. (Idaho 1955) 281 P.2d 136	20
Garcia v. McCutchen (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469	2, 21, 24
Generale Bank Nederland v. Eyes of the Beholder Ltd. (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1384	12
Goodstein v. Superior Court (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1635	13
Graham v. Beers (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1656	30
Homehealth, Inc. v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co. (Ind. App. 1996) 662 N.E.2d 195	19
Hu v. Fang (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 61	13

Imhoff v. Hammer (Del. 1973) 305 A.2d 325	19-20
In re Marriage of Heggie (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 28	29
In re Marriage of Hock & Gordon-Hock (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1438	12, 26, 28-30
In re Marriage of Hoffmeister (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 1163	13-14, 15
In re Marriage of O'Connell (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 565	16
Johnson v. Superior Court (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 573	16
Jurado v. Toys "R" Us, Inc. (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1615	15
Kajima Engineering and Construction, Inc. v. Pacific Bell (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1397	12
Lazarus v. Titmus (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1242	13
Link v. Cater (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1315	13, 15
Linn v. Superior Court (1926) 79 Cal.App. 721	19
Metropolitan Service Corp. v. Casa de Palms, Ltd. (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1481	34
People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	13
People v. Herrera (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 987	29
Rappleyea v. Campbell (1994) 8 Cal.4th 975	38
Smith v. Bryant (N.C. 1965) 141 S.E.2d 303	20
Smith, Smith & Kring v. Superior Court (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 573	16, 18

Tliche v. Van Quathem (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1054	21, 22
Vann v. Shilleh (1975) 54 Cal.App.3d 192	15, 19, 20
Wantuch v. Davis (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 786	22
Yeap v. Leake (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 591	26, 27, 28, 30, 38
Zamora v. Clayborn Contracting Group, Inc. (2002) 28 Cal.4th 249	25, 38-41
Zellerino v. Brown (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1097	38

#### **Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure section 473	passim
Code of Civil Procedure section 575.1	20
Code of Civil Procedure section 575.2	2, 21, 22, 24
Code of Civil Procedure section 585	25
Code of Civil Procedure section 657	11
Code of Civil Procedure section 659a	11
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1	12

#### **Rules**

California Rules of Court, rule 14	42
Superior Court Los Angeles County, Local Rules, rule 7.0(d)	22

#### **Other**

7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Trial, § 11, p. 37	14
Wood, <i>Litigants' Rights Take Back Seat To Judicial Need To Move Cases Through System</i> , L.A. Daily J. (Nov. 12, 2002), p. 6.	1
